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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no 

responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness 

and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the 

whole or any part of the contents of this announcement. 
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Reference is made to the notice (the “Notice”) of the annual general meeting and the circular 

(the “Circular”) of Varitronix International Limited (the “Company”) dated 23 April 2014. 

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same 

meanings as those defined in the Circular. 

 

At the AGM, all proposed ordinary resolutions (the “Ordinary Resolutions”) set out in the 

Notice were taken by poll.  The Company’s Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer 

office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer 

for the vote-taking at the AGM. 

 

The total number of shares entitling the Shareholders to attend and vote for or against the 

Ordinary Resolutions at the AGM was 326,945,204 Shares, representing the entire issued 

share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. There were no shares entitling the 

Shareholders to attend and abstain from voting at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

(the “Listing Rules”).  

 

No Shareholders were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting.  No parties 

have stated their intention in the Circular to vote against or abstain from voting on the 

relevant resolutions at the AGM. 

 

The poll results in respect of the Ordinary Resolutions at the AGM were as follows: 

 

 
Ordinary Resolutions 

For  Against Total number 

of votes Number of votes (%) 

1. To receive and consider the audited 

financial statements of the Company 

and its subsidiaries and the reports of 

the directors and the independent 

auditor for the year ended 31 December 

2013. 

123,517,966 

(100%) 

0 

(0%) 

123,517,966 

 (100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

The Board is pleased to announce the poll results in respect of the resolutions set out in 

the notice of the AGM. 
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2. To declare a final dividend for the year 

ended 31 December 2013. 

124,110,966 

(100%) 

0 

(0%) 

124,110,966 

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

3. (a) To re-elect Mr. Tsoi Tong Hoo, 

Tony as a director. 

113,636,966 

(91.56%) 

10,474,000 

(8.44%) 

124,110,966 

(100%) 

The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

(b) To re-elect Mr. Ho Te Hwai, Cecil 

as a director. 

113,774,104 

(91.67%) 

10,336,862 

(8.33%) 

124,110,966 

(100%) 

The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

(c) To authorise the remuneration 

committee to fix the remuneration 

of directors. 

115,066,966 

(100%) 

0 

(0%) 

115,066,966 

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

4. To re-elect Dr. Lo Wing Yan, William 

(who has served as an independent 

non-executive director for more than 9 

years) as an independent non-executive 

director of the Company and to 

authorise the remuneration committee 

to fix his remuneration. 

115,001,786 

(92.90%) 

8,790,180 

(7.10%) 

123,791,966 

(100%) 

The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

5. To re-appoint auditors and authorise the 

board of directors to fix their 

remuneration. 

124,110,966 

(100%) 

0 

(0%) 

124,110,966  

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

6. To grant a general mandate to 

repurchase shares of the Company. 

123,791,966 

(100%) 

0  

(0%) 

123,791,966 

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

7. To grant a general mandate to issue 

new shares of the Company. 

74,201,564 

(59.79%) 

49,909,402 

(40.21%) 

124,110,966 

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

8. To extend the general mandate to issue 

new shares of the Company. 

74,067,564 

(59.68%) 

50,043,402 

(40.32%) 

124,110,966 

(100%) 
The resolution was duly passed as an ordinary resolution. 

  

By Order of the Board 

Varitronix International Limited 

Ko Chun Shun, Johnson 

Chairman 

 

Hong Kong, 3 June 2014 

 

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises seven Directors, of whom Mr. Ko 

Chun Shun, Johnson, Mr. Tsoi Tong Hoo, Tony, Mr. Yuen Kin and Mr. Ho Te Hwai, Cecil 

are executive Directors and Dr. Lo Wing Yan, William J.P., Mr. Chau Shing Yim, David and 

Mr. Hou Ziqiang are independent non-executive Directors. 


